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DATE: 

 

December 9, 2008 

TO: Chair and Members of Planning and Development Committee 

Meeting Date:  January 12, 2009 

 

FROM: 

 

 

Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

SUBJECT: Appeal to the Ontario Municipal Board 

Committee of Adjustment Decision 

Minor Variance Application 'A' 403/08 W11 

Christine Murphy 

11 Barry Avenue 

South of Thomas Street, west of Queen Street South Ward 11 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Report dated December 9, 2008, from the Commissioner 

of Planning and Building regarding the appeal filed by Legal 

Services by letter be continued and that Legal Services, together 

with other appropriate City staff attend the Ontario Municipal 

Board hearing in support of the appeal of the decision of the 

Committee of Adjustment under file 'A' 403/08, Christine Murphy, 

granted on November 20, 2008, regarding the property at 11 Barry 

Avenue. 

 

BACKGROUND: On November 20, 2008, the Committee of Adjustment considered 

minor variance application, 'A' 403/08 W11 to permit a home 

occupation within the detached garage and one (1) parking space to 

be located off site; whereas By-law 0225-2007, as amended, 

requires home occupations to be located within a detached 

dwelling and would require one additional parking space for the 

home occupation use to be located on site in this instance. 

 

 Background information is provided in Appendix I-1. 
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COMMENTS: The applicant indicated that they were proposing to operate a 

hobby/workshop use on a part-time basis and advised that they will 

use items such as photo frames, wall sconces, candlesticks, chairs, 

tables, picture frames and small pieces of furniture, and will sand 

and paint the items to make them more modern.  The applicant 

wished to be able to sell these items from within the detached 

garage.  They advised the Committee that they own four (4) 

vehicles noting that two (2) are stored on site and two (2) are 

stored off site on a farm property that they own.  The applicant 

explained that visitors will not be on the property for longer than 

ten minutes and are able to park on the street.  They further advised 

that the business will be operated seasonally from spring to autumn 

on Wednesday to Friday from 10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. and on 

Saturday from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. 

  

The Planning and Building Department recommended that the 

variance application be refused on the basis that it does not 

maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan or the 

Zoning By-law, is not minor in nature nor is it desirable for the 

appropriate use of the land. 

 

Official Plan 

 

The subject property is designated "Residential Low Density II" 

Special Site 3 which allows for uses associated with residential 

development, including: special needs housing, accessory offices 

for physicians, dentists, health professional and drugless 

practitioners in their principal private residence; home occupations 

in detached dwellings; parks; and community uses.  In addition, 

lands identified as Special Site 3 in the Streetsville District Policies 

of Mississauga Plan may also be used for offices.  The applicant is 

seeking to allow a use which is not associated with residential 

development and appears to function as a retail commercial 

establishment.  The proposed retail operation does not maintain the 

general intent and purpose of the Official Plan. 

 

Zoning By-law 
 

The subject property is zoned "R3" (Residential).  The residential 

zone provisions allow for detached dwellings and do not allow for 

any commercial establishments aside from the office of a resident 

physician/dentist, drugless practitioner or health professional and a 
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home occupation, provided that the criteria contained in 

Subsection 4.1.16 or Subsection 4.1.17, respectfully, of 

By-law 0225-2007, as amended, are met.  One of the criteria in 

Subsection 4.1.16 specifies that home occupations are restricted to 

the following occupations: artist/artisan; music instruction; office 

(except a resident physician, dentist, drugless practitioner or health 

professional); and tutoring.  Any home occupation in this zone 

cannot exceed 25% of the gross floor area - residential of the 

detached dwelling up to a maximum of 50 m
2
 (538.21 sq. ft.) and 

shall be conducted wholly within the detached dwelling.  The 

general intent of the Zoning By-law is to ensure that the residential 

character of the area is maintained.  The proposed retail business 

fails to meet a number of the criteria listed in Subsection 4.1.16 

necessary to be considered as a home occupation.  The proposed 

retail operation does not maintain the general intent and purpose of 

the Zoning By-law. 

 

Four Tests for Minor Variances 

 

An application for a minor variance from a Zoning By-law must 

meet all four tests established under the Planning Act, namely: the 

application must meet the general intent and purpose of the 

Official Plan; the application must meet the general intent and 

purpose of the Zoning By-law; the application must be desirable 

for the appropriate development or use of the land; and, the 

application must be minor.  The failure to satisfy just one of these 

tests is fatal to the application. 

 

The Committee of Adjustment considered the submissions put 

forward and was satisfied that the request was desirable for the 

appropriate temporary use of the property.  The Committee 

indicated that the use is similar to those located within the 

Streetsville community and believed that, with the restrictions on 

hours of operation and signage, will have limited impact on the 

neighbours.  They were satisfied that the proposed retail store as a 

home occupation being within the detached garage providing no 

additional parking is within the intent of the City's Official Plan 

and Zoning By-law.  The application was approved for a 

temporary period of five (5) years subject to the conditions that the 

decision is made personal to Mrs. C. Murphy, that there will be no  
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retail signage or advertising on the property, the hours of 

operations shall be restricted to Wednesday to Friday from 

10:00 a.m. to 2:00 p.m. and Saturday from 9:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m., 

and that all activities are to be conducted within the detached 

garage with no outside storage or display of items for sale 

permitted on site. 

 

OMB Appeal 

 

The Committee of Adjustment's decision to approve the variance 

was to be final and binding on December 17, 2008.  It was the 

opinion of this Department that the Committee's decision should be 

appealed by City Council to the Ontario Municipal Board (OMB). 

Accordingly, the Planning and Building Department requested that 

Legal Services prepare the appropriate Notice of Appeal to the 

OMB and file a "placeholder" appeal prior to the appeal period 

expiring pending further instruction from Council. 

 

CONCLUSION: The minor variance approved by the Committee of Adjustment 

under file 'A' 403/08 W11, does not meet the general intent of the 

Official Plan or the Zoning By-law, is not minor in nature and is 

not desirable for the appropriate use of the land.  This approval by 

the Committee has broader implications with respect to the 

"Residential" Policies, and could set an undesirable precedent. 

 

ATTACHMENTS:  Appendix I-1 - Committee of Adjustment Decision 'A' 403/08 

 Appendix I-2 - Land Use Map 

Appendix I-3 - Zoning Map 

Appendix I-4 - General Context Map 

 Appendix I-5 - Aerial Photograph 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                              

Edward R. Sajecki 

Commissioner of Planning and Building 

 

Prepared By: Krystina Collins, C of A Planner 
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